

No. 15-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, WEST
VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN; PAUL R. LEPAGE, GOVERNOR, STATE OF
MAINE; PATRICK L. MCCRORY, GOVERNOR, STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA; C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, GOVERNOR, STATE OF IDAHO;
PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; BILL
SCHUETTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF SENATE MAJORITY LEADER MITCH
MCCONNELL AND 42 OTHER MEMBERS OF THE
UNITED STATES SENATE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Steven A. Engel

Counsel of Record

Joshua D.N. Hess

Paul C. Kingsbery

DECHERT LLP

1900 K Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 261-3300

steven.engel@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. DAPA Unlawfully Infringes on Congress’s Authority to Regulate Immigration	6
A. Congress Has Established a Detailed Legislative Scheme To Manage the Number of Aliens Lawfully Present and Authorized to Work in the United States.....	8
B. DAPA Conflicts With the Provisions of the INA Addressing When Family Ties May Confer Lawful Presence.....	14
C. Section 1103(a)(3) Does Not Provide Authority for DAPA.....	19
D. Section 1324a(h)(3) Does Not Provide Authority for DAPA.....	21
E. In Contrast to DAPA, Past Deferred Action Programs Were Limited, Went Unreviewed, and Were Consistent With Congressional Intent.	25
F. The Executive Cannot Rely Upon Existing Regulations as a Justification for the DAPA Program	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Executive Has No Constitutional Authority to Fashion an Immigration Policy Contrary to the INA.....	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A (List of Amici Curiae).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	2
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	5, 12
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	25
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 14-529 (ESH), 2015 WL 9810109 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2015)	31
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6, 33, 34
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGUALTIONS	
United States Constitution:	
art. I, § 1	1
art. I, § 8	1, 6

art. II, § 3	36
8 U.S.C. § 1101	9, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1103	19, 21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1151	8, 9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1152	8
8 U.S.C. § 1153	8
8 U.S.C. § 1154	8
8 U.S.C. § 1157	11
8 U.S.C. § 1181	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1184	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1187	21
8 U.S.C. § 1201	9
8 U.S.C. § 1202	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	7, 15, 16, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1229c	27
8 U.S.C. § 1254	26, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1254a	20, 21, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1255	9, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1255a	32

8 U.S.C. § 1255b	9, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1259	32
8 U.S.C. § 1302	9
8 U.S.C. § 1305	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1327	9
8 U.S.C. § 1521	11
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978.....	9, 20, 26
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911.....	8
Immigration and Naturalization Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163.....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3445.....	<i>passim</i>
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act, Pub. L. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2160.....	32
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102.....	8, 11

Violence Against Women Act, Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1902.....	28
8 C.F.R. § 247a.12.....	<i>passim</i>
Control of Employment of Aliens, 52 Fed. Reg. 16,216 (May 1, 1987).....	24
Employment Authorization; Classes of Aliens Eligible, 52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987).....	24
Filing Procedures for Employment Authorization and Automatic Extension of Existing Employment Authorization Documents for Liberians Eligible for Deferred Enforced Departure, 79 F.R. 59286 (Oct. 1, 2014).....	32
Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens 62 Fed. Reg. 10312-01 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	27
ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS	
<i>Matter of Andazola-Rivas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 319 (B.I.A. 2002).....	15
<i>Matter of Monreal-Aguinaga</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 56 (B.I.A. 2001).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
131 Cong. Rec. S7035-01 (May 23, 1985).....	12
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986).....	12, 22

Immigration and Naturalization Service, <i>INS</i> <i>Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> July 11, 2000	35
Sam Bernsen, <i>Leave to Labor</i> , 52 No. 35 INTERPRETER RELEASES 291 (Sept. 2, 1975)	23
White House, <i>Taking Action on Immigration</i> , https://www.whitehouse.gov/issues /immigration	3
